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         2018 Fee Schedule and Office Policies  
Dr. Carrie Meszaros, B.Sc., N.D., R.Ac. 

 
** These services are not currently subsidized by OHIP.  All naturopathic and acupuncture visits are exempt from HST. 
 
Naturopathic Visits 

Initial Consultation, adult patient (60 minutes) $175 
Initial Child Consultation, (child age 12 and under) (45-60 minutes) $150 
Second Visit (45 minutes) $125 
Extended Second Visit (60 minutes) $145 
Naturopathic Consultation (30 minutes)       $  85 
Naturopathic Consultation (45 minutes) $120 
Naturopathic Consultation (60 minutes) $145 
Naturopathic Review (less than 15 minutes)       $  50 
Naturopathic Re-Assessment (18 months after last appointment) $140 
Naturopathic Acupuncture Treatment (without consultation)       $  70 
Naturopathic Acupuncture with Consultation (30 minutes)      $  85 
Naturopathic Acupuncture with Consultation (45 minutes)      $120 

 
Services and Fees 

Cancelled Appointment - with less than 48 hours notice $  40 
Missed Appointment - without notice              $  60 
Simple Doctor’s Notes $  25 
Comprehensive Medical Forms and Reports fee based on complexity 

 
Fees for health services and supplements are due when services are rendered and may be paid by cash, cheque, 
Visa, MasterCard or Debit.  There is a $20 fee for NSF cheques. 
 
We request a minimum of 48 hours notice in the event you cannot keep your appointment.  Our answering machine is 
available during off hours to take any messages.  With less than 48 hours notice we will charge $40 for cancelling 
without providing the adequate notice needed to allow us to fill the appointment space.  If your appointment is 
missed without a cancellation call you will be charged $60.   
 
Please note that if you arrive late for your appointment, only the balance of time that had been booked for you can be 
used and you will be charged for the full visit length.   
  
For the respect and convenience of our patients and for efficient operation of our clinic, we endeavour to keep 
scheduled appointments on time. However, complications and emergencies do arise and in these circumstances, we 
appreciate your patience and understanding. 
  
Clarification emails or short phone calls (5 minutes or less) about existing treatment plans or updating us about 
significant health changes are encouraged without an associated fee. This would include clarifying instructions, 
reporting any new side effects associated with current treatment plans or any changes in prescription medications.  
Telephone consultations and emails that require lengthy responses are professional services and as such may be 
subjected to a fee.  Telephone calls of more than 10 minutes with our Naturopathic Doctor will be billed as 
consultations.   
 
I have read and fully understood this fee schedule and office policies and I accept the terms outlined. 
 
 
Patient’s or guardian’s signature __________________________________ Dated _______________________ 


